

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

Lifeway Foods, Inc.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:24-cv-02601
)	
v.)	Judge Jorge L. Alonso
)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert
Edward Smolyansky and Ludmila)	
Smolyansky, d/b/a Pure Culture)	
Organics, Inc.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
AND FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. Procedural History2

II. Plaintiff’s Emergency Motion for Protective Order3

III. Newly Discovered Evidence regarding Information Shared with White Label Customers4

IV. Newly Discovered Evidence regarding Confidentiality Agreements6

V. Newly Discovered Evidence regarding the Basis for Lifeway’s Trade Secret Claim7

VI. Additional Evidence Undermining Lifeway’s Trade Secret Claim.....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....11

ARGUMENT.....11

I. Reconsideration is Appropriate Based on the Newly Discovered Evidence Contradicting Mr. Burdeen’s Declarations.....11

 A. Mr. Burdeen’s Admissions that His Declarations were False and that Lifeway Shares its Trade Secret Formula with Third Parties Warrant Reconsideration.11

 B. Lifeway’s Disclosure of its Purported Trade Secrets to Numerous Third Parties Makes Defendants’ Request for Narrow Third-Party Discovery Appropriate.13

II. Defendants Should Be Awarded Their Attorneys’ Fees in Connection with Lifeway’s Motion for Protective Order and this Motion.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1264 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>MSTG, Inc. v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 841437 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Petersen Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1346 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	15
<i>Webster Bank, N.A. v. Pierce & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 2018 WL 704693 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2018).....	13
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	11
Local Rule 37.2.....	15
